

Capital Case
No. 17-1107

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MIKE CARPENTER, INTERIM WARDEN, OKLAHOMA
STATE PENITENTIARY,

Petitioner,

v.

PATRICK DWAYNE MURPHY,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF FOR
AMICUS CURIAE MUSCOGEE (CREEK)
NATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

KEVIN DELLINGER
ATTORNEY GENERAL
MUSCOGEE (CREEK)
NATION
Post Office Box 580
Okmulgee, OK 74447
(918) 295-9720

RIYAZ A. KANJI
Counsel of Record
DAVID A. GIAMPETRONI
KANJI & KATZEN, PLLC
303 Detroit St., Ste 400
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 769-5400
rkanji@kanjikatzen.com

CORY J. ALBRIGHT
PHILIP H. TINKER
KANJI & KATZEN, PLLC
401 Second Ave. S., Ste 700
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 344-8100

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Muscogee (Creek) Nation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. NO STATUTORY BASIS HAS BEEN IDENTIFIED FOR OKLAHOMA’S PRESENT EXERCISE OF CRIMINAL JURISDICTION OVER CREEK RESERVATION INDIANS.....	1
A. Congress Did Not Apply One Body of Law Uniformly to Indians and Non-Indians in the Indian Territory.	1
B. Statehood Did Not Deliver Indians and Non-Indians Alike to State Jurisdiction.	3
C. Petitioner’s Erroneous Arguments About Consequences Cannot Alter the Law.	6
II. UNLESS CONGRESS DISESTABLISHES THE CREEK RESERVATION, IT REMAINS INDIAN COUNTRY.	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001)	10
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976)	4
<i>Buster v. Wright</i> , 135 F. 947 (8th Cir. 1905)	3
<i>Heckman v. United States</i> , 224 U.S. 413 (1912)	5
<i>In re Davis' Estate</i> , 122 P. 547 (Okla. 1912).....	2
<i>Longest v. Langford</i> , 276 U.S. 69 (1928)	2
<i>Marlin v. Lewallen</i> , 276 U.S. 58 (1928).....	2
<i>Morris v. Hitchcock</i> , 194 U.S. 384 (1904)	3
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016)	6, 11, 13, 14
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	14
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995).....	4
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	9, 14
<i>Tiger v. W. Inv. Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 286 (1911).....	3
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 171 F. 907 (E.D. Okla. 1909).....	4
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 179 F. 13 (8th Cir. 1910)	5
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	14
<i>Washington v. Miller</i> , 235 U.S. 422 (1914).....	2, 3

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker,
 448 U.S. 136 (1980)..... 11

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 115113
 18 U.S.C. § 115411
 18 U.S.C. § 116111
 25 U.S.C. § 16039
 25 U.S.C. § 191112
 25 U.S.C. § 191212
 25 U.S.C. § 191512
 25 U.S.C. § 191913
 25 U.S.C. § 32029
 28 U.S.C. § 13604
 Act of Mar. 3, 1885, ch. 341, 23 Stat. 362
 (Major Crimes Act).....4
 Act of June 7, 1897, ch. 3, 30 Stat. 621, 2, 3, 5
 Act of March 1, 1901, ch. 676, 31 Stat. 861
 (Creek Allotment Act)2
 Act of June 30, 1902, ch. 1323, 32 Stat. 5002
 Act of Apr. 28, 1904, ch. 1824, 33 Stat. 573 ...1, 2, 3, 5
 Act of June 16, 1906, ch. 3335, 34 Stat. 267
 (Oklahoma Enabling Act)1, 3, 5
 Act of Mar. 4, 1907, ch. 2911, 34 Stat. 1286.....3
 Act of Oct. 6, 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-67,
 113 Stat. 979.....9

Okla. Stat. tit. 10, § 40.4	12
Okla. Stat. tit. 10, § 40.6	12
Okla. Stat. tit. 10, § 40.7	13
